
  

 

 

NOTTINGHAM CITY COUNCIL 

CORPORATE PARENTING BOARD 

 
Date: Monday, 31 March 2014 
 
Time:  3.00 pm 
 
Place: LB31-32 - Loxley House, Station Street, Nottingham, NG2 3NG 
 
 
Councillors are requested to attend the above meeting to transact the following 
business 

 
Deputy Chief Executive/Corporate Director for Resources 
 
Constitutional Services Officer: Catherine Ziane-Pryor   Direct Dial: 0115 8764298 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

 Pages 

1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

 

2  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS  
 

 

3  MINUTES  
Of the meeting held on 20 January 2014 (for confirmation) 
 

3 - 10 

4  PERSONAL EDUCATION PLANS  
Report of Acting Director of Safeguarding 
 

11 - 16 

5  REGULATION 33 VISITS - INTERNAL RESIDENTIAL  
Report of Acting Director of Safeguarding 
 

17 - 22 

6  CHILDREN IN CARE PLACEMENTS - COMMISSIONING AND 
SUFFICIENCY STRATEGY 2014-2016  
Report of Director of Quality and Commissioning  
 

23 - 48 

7  ADOPTION SCORE CARD UPDATE  
Report of Acting Director of Safeguarding     
 

to follow 

8  CHILDREN IN CARE - CARE LEAVERS STRATEGY 2014-2016  
Report of Director of Safeguarding      
 

to follow 

Public Document Pack



9  CHILDREN IN CARE COUNCIL UPDATE  
Verbal presentation by members of the Children in Care Council 
 

 

10  PROPOSED FORWARD PLAN  
For Information   
 

to follow 

11  PROPOSED MEETING DATES IN THE NEXT MUNICIPAL YEAR  
To note the following proposed meeting dates for the next municipal 
year:19 May 2014, 21 July, 15 September, 17 November, 19 January 
2015, 16 March. 
 

 

IF YOU NEED ANY ADVICE ON DECLARING AN INTEREST IN ANY ITEM ON THE 
AGENDA, PLEASE CONTACT THE CONSTITUTIONAL SERVICES OFFICER SHOWN 
ABOVE, IF POSSIBLE BEFORE THE DAY OF THE MEETING  
 

CITIZENS ATTENDING MEETINGS ARE ASKED TO ARRIVE AT LEAST 15 MINUTES 
BEFORE THE START OF THE MEETING TO BE ISSUED WITH VISITOR BADGES 
 
 



1 

NOTTINGHAM CITY COUNCIL  
 
CORPORATE PARENTING BOARD 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held at LB31-32 - Loxley House, Station Street, Nottingham, 
NG2 3NG on 20 January 2014 from 14.30 - 16.17 
 
� Councillor David Mellen (Chair)  
� Councillor Ginny Klein (Vice Chair)  
 Councillor Georgina Culley  
� Councillor Emma Dewinton  
� Councillor Jackie Morris  
 Councillor Eileen Morley  
� Councillor Wendy Smith  
 
� indicates present at meeting  
 
Colleagues, partners and others in attendance:  
 
Helen Blackman - Acting Director Children's Safeguarding 
Heidi Watson - Business in the Community (BITC) Regional Director, 
Evonne Rogers - Business Strategy and Support 
Lewis Fearon - Chidren in Care Council Member 
Ben Attfield - Chidren in Care Council  Support Officer 
Simon Down - Commissioning and Insight 
Tanya Mackley - Foster Carer Representative 
Elise Darragh - Insight Manager 
Robert Fagan - Marketing and Communications 
Kirstie Gee - Marketing and Communications 
Esme MacAuley - Marketing and Communications 
Gill Moy - Nottingham City Homes 
Kwesi Williams - Project Officer, Children in Care 
Laura Haxton - Quality and Commissioning  
Sharon Clarke - Service Manager, Children in Care 
Malcolm Wilson - Virtual School, Education 
Cath Pryor - Constitutional Services 

 
 
33  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Councillor Georgina Culley 
Councillor Eileen Morley (other Council Business) 
Bev Beatie - Foster Carer Representative 
Paulette Omennka-Thompson 
 
34  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 

 
None. 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 3



Corporate Parenting Board - 20.01.14 

 

35  MINUTES 
 

Subject to the inclusion of Tanya Mackley, Foster Carer Representative, in the list of 
apologies, the Board confirmed the minutes of the meeting held on 18 November 2013, as a 
correct record and they were signed by the Chair. 
 
Councillors requested that, as referred to in minute 29, paragraph (h), Anne Partington, as 
Acting Head of Safeguarding, arrange for the leaflet providing contact telephone numbers 
signposting citizens with concerns over child sexual exploitation to the appropriate servic
[...]
en in Care Joint Strategic Needs Assessment; 

• Children in Care and Care Leavers 'Have your say' survey; 

• consultation with relevant professional partners; and  

Page 6



Corporate Parenting Board - 20.01.14 

 

• Children in Care Outcomes Group. 
 
The comment of the Board is sought prior to the strategy being considered for approval by 
the City Council's Children and Families Leadership Team. 
 

Strategic Priority Strategic Priority Statement (SPS) 

1 Reduce substance misuse. 

1 

To reduce young pregnancy and 
substance misuse. In addition to 
ensuring the timely completion of 
health checks, dental checks, 
immunisations, and SDQs. 

2 Reduce young pregnancy. 

3 

To ensure the timely completion of health 
checks, dental checks, immunisations, and 
SDQs (Strengths and Difficulties 
Questionnaires).  

4 
To reduce delays in securing permanency 
through adoption, special guardianship, 
residence orders and long term fostering. 

2 

NCC believes that all children should 
grow up with their birth families. Where 
this is not able to happen we will 
secure permanency through adoption, 
special guardianship, residence orders 
or long term fostering. 

5 
Provide safe environments and stability in 
placement. 

6 
Ensure children in care and care leavers are 
better able to deal successfully with 
significant changes in their lives. 

3 

To ensure children in care and care 
leavers are better able to deal 
successfully with significant changes in 
their lives. This includes improving 
transition into independence, and 
ensuring there are consultation and 
participation opportunities.  

7 Improve transition into independence. 

8 

Continue to seek the wishes and feelings of 
children in care and care leavers, and use 
this information to influence the care and 
support they experience. 

9 
Ensure children in care know about the 
Advocacy, Independent Visitor, and 
Complaints service. 

10 Improve educational attainment. 

4 

To improve the educational attainment 
of children in care and to ensure care 
leavers engage in employment, 
education or training. 

11 
Support children in care and care leavers 
into employment, and training 

12 
Ensure care levers have access to suitable 
accommodation and support. 

5 
To ensure care leavers have access to 
suitable accommodation and support. 

13 
Reduce offending behaviour. 

6 
To reduce offending behaviour through 
strong collaborative partnership work. 

 

The Board noted that the Children in Care Council have seen and commented on the 
Strategic Priorities and Strategic Priority Statements. 
 
RESOLVED  
 
(1) with reference to the proposed Strategic Priorities and Strategic Priority 

Statements, the following comments and requests of the Board, are reflected in 
a revised document: 

 
(a) regarding strategy priority 11, 'Support children in care and care leavers 

into employment and training', this be extended to include volunteering 
and work experience; 

Page 7



Corporate Parenting Board - 20.01.14 

 

 
(b) regarding Strategic Priority Statement (SPS) 6, 'To reduce offending 

behaviour through strong collaborative partnership working' the safety of 
vulnerable  young people is guaranteed as much as possible and that it is 
ensured that young people do not return to environments of domestic 
violence, abuse and neglect which could influence future behaviour, be 
included in the revised  draft document; 

 
(c) the wording of SPS 4, Educational Attainment, be reconsidered to provide 

a stronger statement; 
 

(2) to help support SPS 2, 'Permanency' , and SPS 3, 'Leaving Care',  the feasibility 
of 'foster grandparents' be considered as additional support which is available 
for most families; 

 
(3) once amended, the final draft of the Strategic Priorities and corresponding 

Strategic Priority Statements, are submitted to the next meeting of this Board, 
prior to consideration for approval by the Children and Families Leadership 
Team. 

 
38  CHI
[...]
more detailed report to a future meeting 

including more specific information on the cost and efficiency implications of 
the available and proposed options. 

 

Page 9



Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank



CORPORATE PARENTING BOARD REPORT – 31st
 MARCH 2014 

   

 Title of paper: Personal Education Plans 

 
Director(s)/ 
Corporate Director(s): 

Helen Blackman  
Acting Director Safeguarding 
 

Wards affected: ALL 

 

Report author(s) and 
contact details: 
 

Malcolm Wilson – Virtual School Head Teacher 

malcolm.wilson@nottinghamcity.gov.uk 
0115 8764619 

Other colleagues who 
have provided input: 

None 

Date of consultation with Portfolio Holder(s) 
(if relevant) 

 

 

Relevant Council Plan Strategic Priority: 

Cutting unemployment by a quarter  

Cut crime and anti-social behaviour  

Ensure more school leavers get a job, training or further education than any other City  

Your neighbourhood as clean as the City Centre  

Help keep your energy bills down  

Good access to public transport  

Nottingham has a good mix of housing  

Nottingham is a good place to do business, invest and create jobs  

Nottingham offers a wide range of leisure activities, parks and sporting events  

Support early intervention activities  

Deliver effective, value for money services to our citizens  

 

Summary of issues (including benefits to citizens/service users):  
This report sets out details of Personal Education Plan results for the period January to December 
2013.  
 
The quality of Personal Education Plans still remains a significant focus for improvement. This 
report indicates actions taken and those planned to address this issue in the future 
 

 

Recommendation(s): 

1 The Board is asked to note the maintenance of PEP completion figures at over 90% and the 
actions undertaken to address the quality of PEPs. 
  

2 The Board to note developments planned to enhance the quality of the written records of PEP 
meetings. 
 

 
 
 
 
1. REASON
[...]
hall also inspect the premises and any records they require. 
Where these include children’s case records the child should confirm their consent. From April 2014 
reports will also have to be sent to a child’s social worker or relevant team manager. 

Members of the Corporate Parenting Board and other relevant professionals are included on the 
Rota managed by the Residential Service Manager.  Reports are sent monthly as statutorily 

Agenda Item 5

Page 17



required to Ofsted. The person carrying out the visit shall –  

(a) interview, with their consent and in private, such of the children accommodated there, their 
parents, relatives and persons working at the home as appears necessary in order to form an 
opinion as to whether children are effectively safeguarded; and the conduct of the home promotes 
the wellbeing of the children  
(b) inspect the premises of the children's home, its daily log of events and records of any 
complaints; and 
(c) prepare a written report on the conduct of the home. 

 

Recommendation(s): 

1 Continued involvement and recruitment of relevant independent professionals undertaking 
Regulation 33 visits including making reciprocal arrangements with neighbouring local 
authority. 

2 Outcomes of Reports analysed and monitored by the Residential Service Manager to identify 
trends and patterns to improve performance as well as to share good practice. 

3 In order to increase the understanding of Corporate Parenting Board members into running of 
internal Residential Homes, arrangements will be made for members to visit the homes with 
an Officer in the near future. 

4 Corporate Parenting Board updated regularly in respect of outcomes of visits. 

 
1.1 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
Due to the nature of the provision it is imperative that the service is scrutinised 
independently to ensure it is delivering cost-effective services and improving outcomes for 
Children in Care. People carrying out Reg 33 visits can make recommendation
[...]
orting events  

Support early intervention activities  

Deliver effective, value for money services to our citizens  

 

Summary of issues (including benefits to citizens/service users):  

 
Nottingham City Council (NCC) acknowledges that there has been a growing demand for 
Children in Care (CiC) placements, and changing needs. This, along with local authority financial 
pressures, legislative changes, learning from Serious Case Reviews nationally and the final year 
of the Regional Provider Framework, has prompted a Strategic Review into Nottingham City’s 
CiC Placements Market. 
 
A draft Commissioning and Sufficiency Strategy has been produced to determine the way in 
which Nottingham City Council commissions CiC placements, informed by current and 
anticipated sufficiency requirements. The Strategy lays out the City’s vision and commitments to 
all children and young people requiring a care placement and explores the minimum standards, 
commissioning plans and accelerated strands to signal to the placement market. 
 

 

Recommendation(s): 

1 For the Corporate Parenting Board to endorse and provide comment on the CiC 
Placements Commissioning and Sufficiency Strategy 2014 – 2016. 
 

  
 
  

 

Agenda Item 6

Page 23



1. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
1.1 In line with the Nottingham City Council Plan and the Children and Young People’s   

   Plan, the overarching ambition of the Strategy is to ensure that all children and young   
   people are given the best start in life and have the opportunity to thrive and achieve. 
 

1.2 A Strategy is required to strengthen messages to the provider market about quality    
   standards and gaps in support for Nottingham’s CiC. The Strategy will signal a clear  
   direction to stimulate the placement market and shape it to best meet the needs of  
   Nottingham’s children and young people. 

 
2. BACKGROUND (INCLUDING OUTCOMES OF CONSULTATION) 
 
2.1 In September 2013, there were 584 children and young people i
[...]
d for a Strategic 
Review into Nottingham City’s placements market is timely and critical.  

 
2.6 Through analysis into Nottingham’s City’s current and anticipated sufficiency 

requirements, a draft Commissioning and Sufficiency Strategy has been produced to 
determine the way in which CiC placements are commissioned. The Strategy lays out 
the City’s vision and commitments to all children and young people requiring a care 
placement and details the minimum standards, commissioning plans and accelerated 
strands for the placement market. Please refer to Appendix One for the draft Strategy. 

 
 
 

Page 24



 
 
 
2.7 Consultation 
 The draft Strategy has been presented to Nottingham City’s Council’s Children and 

Families Leadership Team and the Children and Families Big Ticket Programme 
Board. It is proposed that the governance route continues through to the Corporate 
Parenting Board and Portfolio Holder for Children’s Services. 

 
2.8 Consultation with the internal and external provider market has been undertaken. 

The consultation process has invited participation, asking colleagues, partners and 
providers for feedback and comments to help shape the final Strategy and plan for 
implementation.  

 
2.9 NB: The Commissioning and Sufficiency Strategy forms only one stage of the 

Strategic Review into the CiC Placements Market. Further work includes market 
development to create greater capacity locally to ensure more of Nottingham’s 
children and young people are placed close to home. Please refer to Appendix Two 
which provides a timeline and overview of the Review process. 

 
3. OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED IN MAKING RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
3.1 To not produce a Strategy would result in a reactive market, less well equipped to 

meet the placement needs of Nottingham City’s CiC. 
 
4. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS (INCLUDING VALUE FOR MONEY) 
 
4.1  There are no direct financial implications or value for money issues arising from this 

report. Future commissioning d
[...]
e 
sharing. The current Framework expires in March 2015. 

The combination of all of these factors; growing and changing demand, financial 
pressures, legislative changes, learning from Serious Case Reviews nationally and the 
expiring Framework, means that the need for a formalised Commissioning and 
Sufficiency Strategy is timely and critical. 

Led by the Quality and Commissioning Directorate, and owned by City partners as a 
whole, this Strategy determines the way the City commissions CiC placements, informed 
by current and anticipated sufficiency requirements. It lays out the City’s vision and 
commitment to all children and young people requiring a care placement and details the 
minimum standards, commissioning plans and accelerated strands for the placement 
market. 

** Comment from Portfolio Holder for Children’s Services to be inserted here** 

Background and Purpose 

Page 32



App One - Children in Care Placements Strategy DRAFT MAr14V7.doc         Author: Holly Macer
5  

Analysis undertaken into the CiC cohort provides detailed insight into the City’s 
sufficiency requirements, revealing the market strengths, weaknesses, gaps and 
opportunities, and enabling commissioners to determine how much of what type of 
provision the City requires. Appendix One provides an overview. 

Key Market Messages 

� Each year there are over 600 new CiC placements made. Typically 250-300 of these 

are children and young people entering care, with the remainder being moves 

between existing placements. 

� The number of CiC continues to increase at an average annual rate of 3.9%. 

� Limited availability across all placement provision is restricting choice and matching 

prioritisation, particularly with local provision. 

� Meeting and effectively de-escalating the needs of the most complex children and 

young people is becoming increasingly challenging. 

� Continued local authority financial pressures require innovative solutions to ensure 

the City sufficiently
[...]
�����@���������#��������������)���	��
���

������������������

������-�����	���	�����

�
��)	������������	�����	���<)
��(�
��)	
����
����(�

�����*�5�5������������������-���������)���������	���������.

���
��������	�������	
����
�����������
������
� ��������
��
	�����@���������#��������������)���	��
��������������

��������?�
����
���,�)�
��������
3�	
���

������

?���(��
��	A���
���������	���

�����������

B
	�
�B�		A��
	���������������

�
	��$
��A�7)
��(����)	
���

��������
������� ����
 �!�!�"������#��������$%������������
 �����!����!����

� &��������"
"
��
��
 �!�!�"������#����� �����'��(���)

������

���������������(�"
*�����

�������������

	
������

+�*��#������

,-���	��	����
��
����)3�	����
���
���
� ��)��3
��������
3�	
���

P
a
g
e
 4

7



P
a
g
e
 4

8

T
h

is
 p

a
g

e
 is

 in
te

n
tio

n
a
lly

 le
ft b

la
n
k


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES
	4 PERSONAL EDUCATION PLANS
	5 REGULATION 33 VISITS - INTERNAL RESIDENTIAL
	6 CHILDREN IN CARE PLACEMENTS - COMMISSIONING AND SUFFICIENCY STRATEGY 2014-2016
	C&Sstrategy
	59804_AppTwoCiCPlacementMarketReviewTimelinev2[1]




Minutes of the meeting


 

1 

NOTTINGHAM CITY COUNCIL  
 
CORPORATE PARENTING BOARD 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held at  Loxley House on 31 March 2014 from 3.02pm 
to 4.42pm 
 
 Councillor David Mellen  (Chair) 
 Councillor Ginny Klein  (Vice Chair) 
 Councillor Georgina Culley  
 Councillor Emma Dewinton (minutes 41-48 inclusive) 
 Councillor Glyn Jenkins  
 Councillor Carole McCulloch  
 Councillor Eileen Morley   
 Councillor Jackie Morris  
 Councillor Wendy Smith  
 
 indicates present at meeting  
 
Colleagues, partners and others in attendance:  
 

Councillor Thulani Molife 
Heidi Watson - Business in the Community (BITC) Regional Director 
Evonne Rogers - Business Strategy and Support 
Larelle Flowers - Children in Care Council Member 
Katy Ball - Early Intervention, Quality and Commissioning 
Jon Rea - Early Intervention and Partnerships 
Tanya Mackley - Foster Carer 
Sharon Thompson - Health Partnerships 
Elise Darragh - Insight Manager 
PC Sam Flint - Nottinghamshire Police 
Gill Moy - Nottingham City Homes 
Joy Chambers ) Placement Service, Quality and Commissioning  
Holly Macer )   
Kwesi Williams - Project Officer, Children in Care 
Kay Sutt - Residential and Targeted Support 
Dorne Collinson - Safeguarding 
Sharon Clarke - Service Manager, Children in Care 
Malcolm Wilson - Virtual School, Education 
Cath Ziane-Pryor - Constitutional Services 

 
 
41  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Councillor Ginny Klein 
Bev Beatie 
Helen Blackman 
 
42  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 

 
None 



Corporate Parenting Board - 31.03.14 

2 

43  MINUTES 
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 20 January 2014 were confirmed and signed by 
the Chair. 
 
44  PERSONAL EDUCATION PLANS 

 
Malcolm Wilson, Virtual School Head Teacher, introduced the report which outlined 
the statistical and quality achievements in completing Personal Education Plans 
(PEPs) for Children in Care. 
 
The following points were made: 
 
(a) as detailed in the report, during October and December 2013, the target of 

90% or more completed PEPs had slipped to 89%. However, the latest 
available figures showed that during February 2014 94% of PEPs had been 
completed, raising the year average to 92.5%; 

(b) it is not just the number of PEPs which are completed but also the quality of 
the PEP and what is being done to address any identified educational need; 

(c) quality does currently vary but this is to be addressed; 
(d) the feasibility of commissioning an e-PEP system was investigated but 

rejected due to complicating factors including internet access at some sites; 
(e) schools are able to attach additional information such as behaviour and 

attendance but this needs to include how the child is progressing and what is 
planned to address any issues. 

 
The Chair extended the Board's congratulations to everyone involved in achieving 
the high level of completed PEPs. 
 
RESOLVED to note: 
 
(a) the maintenance of Personal Education Plans (PEPs) completion figures 

at over 90% and the actions undertaken to address the quality of PEPs; 
 
(b) developments planned to enhance the quality of the written records of 

PEP meetings. 
 
45  REGULATION 33 VISITS - INTERNAL RESIDENTIAL 

 
Kay Sutt, Service Manger for Residential and Targeted Support, presented the report 
which updated the Board on the outcome of  'Regulation 33 visits' which are 
undertaken monthly by voluntary independent inspectors to examine children's 
homes, including records, and where children are willing, informally interview the 
children in care in the home. 
 
The report outlined; 

o what the visits involve; 
o performance issues identified from Regulation 33 visits; 
o the feedback from the children and visitors. 

 
Ms Sutt highlighted the following points: 



Corporate Parenting Board - 31.03.14 

3 

 
(a) the Regulation 33 visits are useful as visitors enter with a new perspective 

than the staff and young people, and see alternative ways to improve things; 
(b) the children and young people generally enjoy the visits and meeting the 

visitors and have the opportunity to provide information,  give opinions and 
lodge complaints; 

(c) the recent Ofsted grading for care homes resulted in 1 outstanding, 2 good 
and 3 adequate. While outstanding is the ideal, the aim is to raise the 
'adequate' homes to at least 'good' ratings; 

(d) while the visitors have to be independent of the Local Authority, Councillors do 
have the opportunity to shadow Children in Care colleagues who visit the 
homes. 

 
RESOLVED  
 
(1) to  continue involvement and recruitment of relevant independent 

professionals to undertake Regulation 33 visits including making 
reciprocal arrangements with a neighbouring local authority; 

 
(2)  for outcomes of reports to be analysed and monitored by the Residential 

Service Manager to identify trends and patterns to improve performance 
as well as to share good practice; 

 
(3) that in order to increase the understanding of Corporate Parenting Board 

members into the running of internal Residential Homes, arrangements 
will be made for the following Board members to visit the homes with an 
Officer in the near future: 

 
Heidi Watson (Business in the Community) 
Councillor Wendy Smith 
Councillor Carole McCulloch 
Councillor Glyn Jenkins  
Councillor Eileen Morley  
Councillor Emma Dewinton 

 
(4) for the Corporate Parenting Board to be updated regularly in respect of 

visit outcomes. 
 
46  CHILDREN IN CARE PLACEMENTS - COMMISSIONING AND 

SUFFICIENCY STRATEGY 2014-2016 
 

Holly Macer, Lead Contact Officer, Katy Ball, Head of Early Intervention and Market 
Development, and Joy Chambers, Placement Service, all of Quality and 
Commissioning, jointly presented the report and delivered a presentation which has 
been added to the online agenda following the meeting. 
 
'The strategy lays out the City's vision and commitments to all children and young 
people requiring a care placement and explores the minimum standards,  
commissioning plans and accelerated strands to signal to the placement market'. 
 
The following points were made and responses given to Councillor's questions: 



Corporate Parenting Board - 31.03.14 

4 

 
(a) Each year there are over 600 new placements made. Typically, 250-300 of these are 

children and young people entering care, with the remainder being moves between 

existing placements. The Looked After population has been increasing at an average 

rate of 3.9% each year. 

(b) all providers are quality assured, including internal providers, and every 
placement is checked to ensure that the children and local authority are 
receiving what has been agreed and paid for; 

(c) the Quality and Commissioning Team state the standard expected and the 
payment band available, in line with the East Midlands Regional Provider 
Framework;  

(d) the types of placements needed is monitored but it is difficult to predict the 
number of places that will be needed; 

(e) 83% of placed children are resident within 20 miles of Nottingham  in 
placements that are judged as 'good' or 'outstanding'. If a provider ranks lower, 
the Team will liaise with the child, provider and social care team; 

 
Councillors and Carer representatives made the following comments: 
 
(f) the opportunities which providers offer for young people to engage with the 

local community should be considered; 
(g) it is ludicrous that the child's behaviour can impact on a providers' Ofsted 

rating and so this deters some external providers from offering placements to 
children with more complex needs such as high risk behaviour and requiring 
higher levels of support; 

(h) the progress to date is welcomed.  
 
RESOLVED  
 
(1) to note the comments of the Board; 
 
(2) to endorse the Children in Care Placements Commissioning and 

Sufficiency Strategy 2014-2016. 
 
47  ADOPTION SCORE CARD UPDATE 

 
Dorne Collinson, Safeguarding, and Sharon Clarke, Children in Care Service 
Manager, presented the report which summarises the performance of the local 
authority during the year from April 2013 to date against internal targets and in line 
with the DfE scorecard which has been introduced as part of a new approach set out 
in 'An action plan for adoption: tracking delay' (March 2012). It also outlines the 
impact of some of the activities introduced within the context of the Government’s 
adoption and fostering reform agenda to minimise delay in adoption. 
 
Since 2010, Nottingham City Council has consistently reduced the time scales 
between a child entering care and moving in with their adoptive family (indicator 1), 
and the average time between a local authority receiving a court order to place a 
chills, and the child being matched to an adoptive family (indicator 2). 
 
The following measures are being taken to improve performance and reduce 
adoption delays: 



Corporate Parenting Board - 31.03.14 

5 

 
(a) a new Foster Carer and Adopter Marketing and Recruitment Strategy including 

staff communication plan;  
(b) two Customer Service Officers to support adopters and prospective adopters, 

also managing the Adopter’s Application Process (AAP) – Adopters 
Application Journey (AAJ); 

(c) a more co-ordinated and systematic use of the AAJ throughout the service. 
(d) implementation of the 2 Stage Adoption Application Procedure.   
(e) use of the temporary fast track Social Workers at key stages of the child’s 

journey through the adoption process. 
(f) from Jan 2014 increase the number of Approval and Matching Panels and the 

number of cases per panel. 
(g) introduction of robust performance management systems to incorporate key 

stages of the adoption journey. 
(h) Adoption Activity Flow Chart – Extension of the AAJ and AAP to incorporate 

better planning and increase staff awareness of the overall process  
(i) review of Post Order Services to increase the confidence and ability of 

adopters in taking on more challenging children 
(j) a rolling programme of information evenings, matching events and activity 

days. 
   
During discussion of the item the following points were made: 
 
(k) 44 adoptions will have been completed by this year end; 
(l) the main delay is finding an appropriate place for each child as many have 

complex needs; 
(m) there are currently 161 children in the adoption process at the moment; 
(n) standard assessments are not impacted by time scale targets and continue to 

be robust resulting in very few adoption breakdowns; 
(o) where appropriate and following means testing,  an adoption allowance can be 

paid as the Team do not want people to be deterred by the financial 
implications. 

 
RESOLVED to note: 
 
(a) the activities that are being undertaken to tackle delays in adoption; 
 
(b) the progress being made in improving performance against the Adoption 

Scorecard. 
 
48  CHILDREN IN CARE COUNCIL UPDATE 

 
Larelle Flowers, member of the Children in Care Council (CiCC), updated the Board 
on the Council's activity which included: 
 
(a) consideration of the 'Have your say' survey; 
(b) regional and national work with other CiCC of other Local Authorities, 

considering and identifying the strengths and challenges of Nottingham City's 
CiCC; 

(c) consideration of how to recruit young people to the CiCC; 



Corporate Parenting Board - 31.03.14 

6 

(d) planning how to engage with and establish a CiCC section of younger children 
in care under 12 years of age; 

(e) working with the NSPC; 
(f) responding to consultation of the Children in Care Health Team; 
(g) planning engagement events such as summer picnics and days out, including 

meals out. 
 

Jon Rea, Engagement and Participation Lead Officer in Early Intervention and 
Partnerships, informed the Board that the CiCC had helped to improve arrangements  
for children in care by assisting with the development of pathway plans of the 'have 
your say' survey, and contributing the views of young people on consultation 
regarding mental health and wellbeing. 
 
RESOLVED to note the Board's appreciation : 
 
(a) to Mr Flowers for attending and updating the Board; 
 
(b) to the Children in Care Council for the valuable work they undertake and 

the contribution to improving services. 
 
49  CHILDREN IN CARE - CARE LEAVERS STRATEGY 2014-2016 

 
Kwesi Williams, Project Officer - Children on Care, introduced the report which 
incorporated the Board's amendments and suggestions to the proposed 'corporate 
parenting objectives’. which were presented for comment at the Board's January 
2014 meeting. 
 
In order to fulfil it’s obligation of Ofsted’s ‘Framework and evaluation schedule for the 
inspection of services for children in need of help and protection, children looked after 
and care leavers’ (2013), local authorities are required to produce a strategic plan for 
looked after children that includes corporate parenting objectives. 
 

Strategic Priority Strategic Priority Statement (SPS) 

1 Reduce substance misuse. 

1 

To reduce young pregnancy and 
substance misuse. In addition to 
ensuring the timely completion of 
health checks, dental checks, 
immunisations, and SDQs. 

2 Reduce young pregnancy. 

3 

To ensure the timely completion of 
health checks, dental checks, 
immunisations, and SDQs (Strengths 
and Difficulties Questionnaires).  

4 

To reduce delays in securing 
permanency through adoption, special 
guardianship, residence orders and 
long term fostering. 2 

NCC believes that all children should 
grow up with their birth families. 
Where this is not able to happen we 
will secure permanency through 
adoption, special guardianship, 
residence orders or long term 
fostering. 

5 

Provide safe environments and 
stability in placement. 

6 

Ensure children in care and care 
leavers are better able to deal 
successfully with significant changes 
in their lives. 

3 

To ensure children in care and care 
leavers are better able to deal 
successfully with significant changes 
in their lives. This includes improving 



Corporate Parenting Board - 31.03.14 

7 

7 Improve transition into independence. transition into independence, and 
ensuring there are consultation and 
participation opportunities.  

8 

Continue to seek the wishes and 
feelings of children in care and care 
leavers, and use this information to 
influence the care and support they 
experience. 

9 

Ensure children in care know about 
the Advocacy, Independent Visitor, 
and Complaints service. 

10 Improve educational attainment. 

4 

To improve the educational 
attainment of children in care and to 
ensure care leavers engage in 
employment, education or training, 
including voluntary and work 
experience opportunities. 

11 

Support children in care and care 
leavers into employment, training, 
work experience and volunteering. 

12 

Ensure care levers have access to 
suitable accommodation and support. 5 

To ensure care leavers have access 
to suitable accommodation and 
support. 

13 

Reduce offending behaviour. 
6 

To reduce offending behaviour 
through strong collaborative 
partnership work. 

 

It is recognised that once young people have left care and are living independently, 
many do not want to re-engage with the Local Authority on care leaver related 
matters. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
(1) to agree the Strategic Priorities and corresponding Strategic Priority 

Statements (SPS) above, (to include linking 'healthy relationships' to 
'reducing young pregnancy') and to accepting the Strategic Priority 
Statements as ‘corporate parenting objectives’; 

 
(2) to endorse the 2014 – 2016 Nottingham City Children in Care and Care 

Leavers Strategy. 
 
50  PROPOSED FORWARD PLAN 

 
RESOLVED to note the proposed forward plan of issues to be considered by 
the Board for 2014-15. 
 
51  PROPOSED MEETING DATES IN THE NEXT MUNICIPAL YEAR 

 
RESOLVED to note the following proposed meeting dates of the Board for 
2014-15 at 2.30pm in Loxley House as follows: 
 
2014   2015 
19 May   19 January 
21 July  16 March 
15 September 
17 November 


